
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angea.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 19 November 2009 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PLACEMENT STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE 
- KEY DECISION   

 

1 - 18 

4. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 5 November 2009 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (A) JOINT CARERS COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
2009-12   

 

19 - 98 

5. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL - VOLUNTEER 
STRATEGY   

 

99 - 126 

6. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) PROPOSED AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS, 
WIDNES TOWN CENTRE   

 

127 - 134 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE:  5 November 2009    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children & Young 

People Directorate  
 
SUBJECT: Placement Strategy Review 
 
WARD(S) Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To review the current position regarding Halton’s Children in Care 

(CiC) population and the arrangements for placing children. 
 
1.2 To propose a revised strategy where all Children in Care have a choice 

of placement to suit their needs. 
 
1.3 To ensure that Halton makes efficient and effective use of all its 

resources 
 
1.4 To seek approval for an Invest to Save Bid in order to improve the 

recruitment and retention of Foster Carers through an increase in 
allowances.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 

(1)  The approach identified in the Placement Strategy is 
endorsed by Executive Board and further work is 
undertaken to develop it; and  

 
(2)  Support is given to an Invest to Save Bid 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 As of 9th October 2009, Halton had 158 Children in Care.  Although this 

figure is slightly higher than in recent months, the overall trend shows a 
reduction in the Looked After population from a high of 169 in 2004. 

 
3.2 A detailed analysis of the Children in Care population (December 

2008) identified some trends and useful information such as: - 
 

3.2.1 The largest cohort of children is 11 – 15 year olds 
 
3.2.2 Gender is fairly evenly balanced, with a slight preponderance of 

males. 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.2.3 There is a high probability of a child experiencing several 
placement moves if they have been in care for over 4 years. 

 
3.2.4 There is a sharp rise in placement moves after 6 years in care. 
3.2.5 Teenagers make up almost 50% of the CiC cohort, with an 

average time in care of 9 years during which time they 
experience an average of 15 placements. 

 
3.2.6 There are 40 children placed in out of borough provision at a 

cost of almost  £3 million. 
 
3.3 There has been significant difficulty in recent years in recruiting 

sufficient foster carers to meet both the demand for placement and to 
provide choice of placement.  Currently, there are 69 approved carers, 
approximately 20 of whom are kinship carers.  It is projected that at 
least an additional 20 carers are needed to provide for the current CiC 
population. 

 
3.4 Whilst the recent Ofsted inspection of the Foster Care Service in 

Halton (6th October 2009) judged the service to be Good with some 
Outstanding features, the Inspector did make a formal 
recommendation in respect of National Minimum Standard 17.  This 
standard requires fostering providers to have a sufficient number of 
foster carers to allow for placement choice.  Halton is currently unable 
to meet this standard. 

 
3.5 In addition to foster care, the Borough has 6 residential beds for young 

people, 4 at Edinburgh Road and 2 at Littlebourne. 
 
3.6 DFES data (2006) shows that the age of young people in residential 

care has continued to rise.  The view appears to be that residential 
care is still regarded as a last resort with all other options having been 
tried first. 

 
3.7 In Halton the average age of children in residential care is 13.2 years.  

The young people who are placed present with increasingly complex 
emotional, behavioural and mental health issues. 

 
3.8 The analysis of placements has highlighted some key issues for 

Halton:- 
 
3.8.1 There is a significant shortage of foster carers for all age ranges 

of children 
 
3.8.2 Residential care may be provided at too late a stage for some 

young people to benefit from. 
 
3.8.3 There is a shortage of provision for young people who reach 16 

years of age, have ‘out-grown’ residential care but are not ready 
to live independently. 

Page 2



 
3.8.4 The lack of placement choice particularly in relation to foster 

care is impacting negatively on the number of children who 
need to be placed out of Borough.  It is also adversely affecting 
the placement stability of children.  

 
3.8.5 Provision for young people with mental health needs, 

particularly those aged 16-19 years, is insufficient and tends to 
be reactive rather than proactive. 
 

3.9 In order to meet the variety of assessed needs of young people, Halton 
wil
[...]
 of partners and essential support services are available to 
children and carers. 

 
3.18.4 Using some of these proposed changes, the marketing 

campaign to recruit more carers would need to be revised and 
intensified. 

 
3.19 Across all placement services, there would need to be investment in 

developing the skill level of residential staff and carers and in 
developing ways of working that promote resilience in Halton’s CiC. 

 
3.20 A similar Invest to Save approach to developing foster care provision 

has been taken by St Helens Council in recent years and has proved 
extremely successful.  They have seen their number of foster carers 

Page 5



rise from 59 in March 2006 to 103 in September 2008, with a 
corresponding rise in the number of Kinship carers from 52 to 65.  This 
has significantly reduced their use of expensive purchased placements 
and has improved their retention of existing carers. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The proposal to seek to place more children within a foster care setting 

in their own community is consistent with legislation, guidance and 
best practice. 

 
4.2 The proposal is also consistent with current Council policies, the 

Halton Multi-agency Children in Care Strategy and Corporate 
Parenting responsibilities. 

 
4.3 Achieving a greater number of carers and therefore placement choice 

would ensure that the Council was complying with the National 
Minimum Standards for Foster Care, as recently identified by Ofsted. 

 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 If payments to foster carers are to be increased to make it a more 
competitive choice for people, a one off investment of £250,000 is 
required. (Appendix 1). 

 
5.2 Whilst significant, this represents just 5 IFA placements at a time 

when, due to a lack of in house capacity, Halton has 27 such 
placements at a cost of over £1m. 

 
5.3 Discussions have been held with the Operational Director, Finance 

Services and an Invest to Save Bid is now presented for Ex
[...]
ould be a request for growth funding. 

 
7. What would be the impact of the proposal upon the Council’s corporate areas 

of focus, LAA targets, performance indicators, CPA scores, outcomes for 
service users, access to services, etc? 

 Ofsted have already identified that the Council is failing to meet one of the 
National Minimum Standards for Fostering by not having sufficient carers to 
provide placement choice.  The Foster Care service is a regulated service 
and the inspection results have relevance to the CAA. The lack of placement 
choice can impact on a range of outcomes and performance indicators, 
including educational achievement, placement stability, emotional health and 
well being, employment and training, independent living, etc   

 The proposal would result in a positive impact on most corporate areas of 
focus. 

 
8. Will the proposal result in lessons/experience that can be rolled out across 

other areas of the Council? 
The proposal may provide further learning on the utilisation of invest to save 
funding. 

 
9. What is the estimated timescale to implement the proposal if it were 

approved? 

Page 17



It is proposed that fees be increased from September 2010.  This timeframe 
will allow the proposed fees to become part of the recruitment campaign for 
new carers and will allow for those carers to be fully assessed and approved. 

 

Page 18



REPORT TO:     Executive Board 
 
DATE:     5 November 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Joint Carers Commissioning Strategy 

2009/12 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Executive Board with the draft Joint Carers Commissioning 

Strategy 2009/12 attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Executive Board agree the draft 

Strategy and associated action plan. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Strategy builds upon the aims, objectives and activities outlined in 

the 2008/9 Carers Strategy, including an action plan, to support 
services in Halton move toward a more focused way of commissioning 
services for Carers over the next 3 years.   

 
3.2 It has been developed as a result of research carried out in terms of 

other Local Authority plans and ongoing consultations and 
contributions from all stakeholders, including: - 

 

• Local Implementation Team (LIT) Carer Sub Groups 

• Carers  

• Health Halton Policy & Performance Board 15.9.09 

• Halton Carers Strategy Group 

• Halton LINk 

• Halton & St Helens NHS Trust 

• Halton Carers Centre 

• Voluntary Sector organisations 

• Staff and managers from the Health & Community and Children & 
Young People’s Directorate 

 
3.3 The format of the commissioning strategy follows a similar one adopted 

with other Joint Commissioning Strategies within the Directorate and 
also takes account of the contents of the National Carers Strategy 
published in June 2008, by focusing commissioning intentions on: - 

 

• Integrated and Personalised Services 

• A Life of Their Own 

Agenda Item 4aPage 19



• Income & Employment 

• Health & Wellbeing 

• Young Carers 
 
3.4 The main objectives of this Commissioning Strategy are not only to 

move towards a process for the commissioning of services but to 
continue to assist in the identification of hidden carers and improve 
information and access to support services. It should be noted that a 
balance will need to be achieved between commissioning and the work 
that continues to take place in supporting voluntary sector 
organisations.  

 
3.5 The LIT Carer Sub Groups and the multi agency Carers Strategy 

Group will undertake monitoring of the implementation of the 
Commissioning Strategy and associated action plan. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None specifically identified. 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Carers Services in the main are funded via the Carers Grant (full 

details outlined in the Commissioning Strategy) and the introduction of 
a Joint Commis
[...]
earning for Carers are maximised to their full potential.   

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The strategy clearly demonstrates the Council’s commitment, as a 
major stakeholder, in recognising the needs of Carers and in promoting 
their health and wellbeing within the Community. 

 
6.4  A Safer Halton 
 
  None identified. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

None identified. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There continues to be an increase in the national and local agenda 

around carers particularly in light of the publication of the National 
Carers Strategy.  The draft Strategy and associated action plan aims to 
address issues for carers in Halton in a structured way thus ensuring 
that, through working in partnership with Health, Voluntary Agencies 
and Carers that carer’s needs can continue to be met. 

 
7.2 The Care Quality Commission closely monitors the Council's 

performance on carer's services and to date has judged that Halton 
delivers a good service. This introduction of this Strategy will seek to 
maintain this judgment 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

Page 21



8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) on the Strategy is currently being 
developed using the new corporate procedure, which is in the process 
of being drafted. Once the EIA is finalised it will be reviewed by the 
Health and Community Directorate Equalities Group. 

 
9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
9.1 Halton Borough Council and it’s partners recognise and value the 

essential role that carers play in supporting some of the most 
vulnerable people in our community. We believe that in adopting this 
Strategy it will demonstrate our commitment to recognising, valuing 
and working with local carers in delivering effective services, support 
the National Carers Strategy and the legislation relating to Carers 

 
 
10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
10.1 The alternative option would be not to have a Commissioning Strategy 

and as a result this may impact on the continued st
[...]
Analysis 38 
Finance Finance Tables 39 
   
SECTION SIX Introduction  42 
Implementing the  Joint Commissioning Strategy - Action Plan 44 
Strategy   
   

Page 24



 2 

REFERENCES  57 
GLOSSARY   57 

  
APPENDICES PAGE 

National Policies and Legislation (Appendix 1) 58 
Performance Framework (Appendix 2) 61 
Definition Of a Carer (Appendix 3) 62 
Eligibility Criteria for Carers of Adults (Appendix 4) 63 
Children with Disabilities Needs Assessment Matrix and Allocation of Resources 
(Appendix 5) 

64 

 

Page 25



 3 

 
PREFACE 
 

 
It is important that Carers have access to services based on recognition of their rights as 
individuals, choice in their daily lives and real opportunities to have a life of their own outside 
of the caring role. 
 
The Joint Commissioning Strategy has been developed via ongoing consultations and 
contributions from stakeholders who provide services to carers as well as carers themselves. 
We have listened to what carers have told us about the help and support that they need and 
have responded by addressing the issues throughout the Strategy.  
  
This Strategy is written as a practical document, including an action plan, to support services 
in Halton move towards a more focussed way of commissioning services over the next three 
years  
 
We are committed to working jointly and in partnership with the voluntary sector within 
Halton, providing where possible an integrated response based on services which meet 
assessed needs and which are designed to improve lives and give new opportunities. 
 
We are proud of what we have achieved for Carers within Halton since the production of the 
last Carers Strategy, but we also recognise the need for continual improvement and Halton 
Borough Council and NHS (National Health Service) Halton and St Helens, together with 
their partners have made a pledge to continually improve services and the quality of life for 
carers  
 
We recognise and value the essential role that carers play in 
[...]
of volunteering within Halton 
Borough Council (HBC). 

• Increase the number, age range and utility of local volunteering. 

• Centralise all volunteering activity for HBC through a single 
portal. 

• Offer volunteers access to appropriate support structures such 

Agenda Item 5aPage 99



as supervision, training and development etc.  

• Enhance Council engagement with the entire concept of 
volunteering. 

 
3.4 The strategy will promote volunteering within HBC as an activity 

quite distinct from paid employment. In certain situations volunteers 
will work alongside other volunteers toward carefully defined goals. 
In others, they will work together with paid staff, where they will 
provide an additional value to the work already being carried out by 
Council employees. An important distinction must be made between 
the separate yet complementary roles of voluntary and paid staff. 
This is necessary in order to avoid volunteering being viewed as a 
substitute for paid employees and volunteers being viewed in the 
workplace as a threat to current job roles.  Thus volunteers must not 
replace paid staff. Instead they represent an additional resource that 
can bring a fresh perspective, focus and stamina to a department, 
office or group. Volunteers may also provide a means of 
accessibility for service users who otherwise would feel or remain 
excluded from local or Council activity.  
 

3.5 As part of the development of the Strategy a ‘Building Common 
Ground’ workshop was held that involved staff from across the 
Council and both the statutory and voluntary sector. The workshop 
spent some time looking at the vision for volunteering that they felt 
Halton should adopt and the way in which we could create an 
effective volunteer service, what was currently working well and 
ways in which current activities could be improved. The work 
undertaken by this Group formed the basis of the attached draft 
Strategy. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 

4.1 The Strategy de
[...]
ent. In certain situations volunteers will work alongside 
other volunteers toward carefully defined goals. In others, they will work 
together with paid staff, where they will provide an additional value to the work 
already being carried out by council employees. An important distinction must 
be made between the separate yet complementary roles of voluntary and paid 
staff. This is necessary in order to avoid volunteering being viewed as a 
substitute for paid employees and volunteers being viewed in the workplace 
as a threat to current job roles.  Thus volunteers must not replace paid staff. 
Instead they represent an additional resource that can bring a fresh 
perspective, focus and stamina to a department, office or group. Volunteers 
may also provide a means of accessibility for service users who otherwise 
would feel or remain excluded from local or council activity.  
 
NOTE 
It should be noted that this Strategy does not cover those employees of HBC 
that undertake volunteering activities in addition to their paid employment. 
However issues related to this activity will be reviewed by the Corporate Work 
Life Balance Group as part of the ‘Working Flexibly for You’ Strategy 2007 - 
2010 

Page 106



 5 

3. The Concept of Active Citizenship 
 
A common theme is the personal fulfilment individuals can experience when 
engaged in voluntary work. This stems from association with like-minded 
individuals, commitment to a common cause or issue and the enhanced self-
esteem that comes with helping others. Many organisations within the 
borough of Halton would not exist without volunteers serving on their 
management committees, raising funds or delivering services.  
 
Nonetheless, although it is clear that there is considerable activity within HBC 
that is as a result of volunteering, there is still a strong sense that more should 
be achieved. In order to ensure that volunteering within the Council is given 
the necessary status and reach it’s true potential
[...]
ave a safe working environment 

• Be insured 

• Know what their rights and responsibilities are if something goes wrong 

• Be paid appropriate expenses 

• Be trained for the duties they are expected to undertake 

• Be free from any form of discrimination 

• Confidentiality 

• A level of personal development 
 
In return, HBC would expect volunteers to: 

• Be reliable, honest and respect confidentiality 

• Attend training and support sessions when these are agreed 

• Act with due care for their own safety and that of others 

• Acknowledge and adhere to council policies and procedures 

Page 125



 24 

• Carry out tasks in accordance with the aims, values and expectations 
of the council 

• Always work within agreed guidelines and remits 

• Be anti-discriminatory in their work and at all times promote equality of 
opportunity 

• Honour the volunteering commitment that they have made 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 126



REPORT TO:                  Executive Board  
 
DATE:                                       5th November 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:          Strategic Director – Environment 
 
SUBJECT:                             Proposed Air Quality Management Areas,  
                                                  Widnes Town Centre 
 
WARDS:                                   Kingsway, Appleton 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Management Team of the intention and need to declare an Air 

Quality Management Area (AQMA) and to outline the processes which, 
need to be followed to achieve this. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1)  the need to declare Air Quality Management Areas be agreed; 
 
(2) the precise details of public consultation is to be determined 

by the Operational Director - Environmental & Regulatory 
Services; and 

 
(3)   the results of the consultation exercise are reported back to the 

Executive Board along with details of the proposed Action 
Plans, once they are fully developed.   

  
 
3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Legislative Background 
 
3.1 Part IV of the Environment Act (1995) requires local authorities to 

regularly review and assess air quality in their areas (S83 (1)).  
 
3.2 The Expert Panel on Air Quality (EPAQs) set objective levels (targets) for 

7 pollutants that local authorities are responsible for monitoring against. 
These objectives are based on the known health effects of the pollutants. 
Where local authorities identify potential exceedances of the levels they 
must declare an Air Quality Management Area or areas (AQMA). They 
must then prepare an Action Plan setting out the measures it intends to 
put into place to improve the air quality in that area in relation to the 
pollutant of concern.  

 
3.3    A detailed air quality assessment undertaken in Widnes Town Centre 

has indicated that the air quality objective for Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is 

Agenda Item 6aPage 127



being exceeded. As a result of this DEFRA is requiring Halton Borough 
Council to declare an AQMA in line with the S83 (1). 

 
3.4    In 2008, a real-time NO2 analyser was positioned on the Milton 

Road/Kingsway junction. The analyser provided an accurate and detailed 
means by which to measure NO2. The analyser corroborated the findings 
of earlier historic data in this area and confirmed elevated levels of NO2 
in exceedance of the objective levels.  

 
Proposed Air Quality Management Area 
 
3.5   The extent of the AQMA is left to the discretion of individual local 

authorities. The size and shape of the AQMA will be dependent upon the 
extent of the problem and the source of the exceedance.  

 
3.6    The exceedances of the NO2 objective within Widnes are occurring 

within close proximity to busy road junctions and are localised. The only 
localised source of NO2 in the area is traffic. Therefore, the conclusion 
can readily be drawn that traffic is the only major contributory factor to 
the elevated levels of NO2 in the area. 

 
3.7    It is therefore proposed that 2 AQMAs be declared in Widnes Town 

Centre to address the nitrogen dioxide levels. A plan outlining the 
proposed Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) is attached (Appendix 
1). 

 
3.8    The actual AQMAs are shown as the 2 blue lines. These linear AQMAs 

are confined to those roads adjacent to residential properties where 
monitoring has shown an exceedance of the nitrogen dioxide objective.   

 
3.9    The measures proposed to reduce the levels of nitrogen dioxide in both 

areas will be included in a list of actions (AQMA Action Plan). Since 
traffic from a wider area will influence air quality the proposed actions 
may be within a wider area. 

 
Action Plan 
 
3.10 Within the proposed action plan area, a review of the contributory factors 

and traffic patterns will be undertaken to determine if traffic can be 
diverted away from the AQMA and the air quality improved. The Action 
plan is not limited to this area. 

 
3.11 AQMAs can contribute to improvements by encouraging developments 

that are likely to have a positive impact on air quality by supporting the 
objectives of any Air Quality Action Plan. Good developments, for 
example, can help limit congestion and car parking, support public 
transport, walking or cycling. 

 

Page 128



3.12  An example action plan compiled following internal discussions with 
officers and other stakeholders is attached (Appendix 2). This plan will 
develop in more detail as the consultation process evolves. 

 
Consultation 
 
3.13 The Environment Act 1995 has placed an obligation on local authorities 

to consult with local stakeholders as part of their air quality management 
process. The Act specifies the following consultees: 

• The Secretary of State  

• The Environment Agency 

• The Highways Agency  

• All neighbouring local authorities  

• Other public authorities as appropriate 

• Bodies representing local business interests and other organisations as 
appropri
[...]
entives for greener vehicle 
purchase/lease 

Personnel LACMP 
STP2 
PTS17 

CO emissions reduction task force High Low 

Engage with freight transport operators to promote use 
of cleaner engine technology and fuels. 

Env and Reg Services  Planning, highways, local commerce  High Low 

Engage with local transport operators to encourage 
cleaner engine technologies and fuels 

Env and Reg Services  Highways, public transport operators High Low 
 

y)  

P
a
g

e
 1

3
4


	Agenda
	3a Placement Strategy for Children in Care - KEY DECISION
	4a Joint Carers Commissioning Strategy 2009-12
	Joint Carers Commissioning Strategy - 05.11.09.doc

	5a Halton Borough Council - Volunteer Strategy
	Volunteer Strategy for HBC.doc

	6a Proposed Air Quality Management Areas, Widnes Town Centre
	05Nov09Area3
	05 Nov 09 AQMA appendix 2.doc




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 5 November 2009 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
McInerney, Nelson, Polhill, Swain and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Wright 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, M. Noone, B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, C. Taylor, S. Wallace-Bonner and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hodgkinson 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB51 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of 15 October 2009 were taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
EXB52 PLACEMENT STRATEGY FOR CHILDREN IN CARE - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Young People which set out the 
background to the Placement Strategy Review. 
 
 As of 9 October 2009, Halton had 158 Children in 
Care. The overall trend showed a reduction in the Looked 
After population from a high in 2004 of 169. In December 
2004, a detailed analysis of the Children in Care population 
identified some trends and useful information, which was 
outlined in the report. 
 

In recent years, there had been significant difficulty in 
recruiting sufficient foster carers to meet both the demand 
for placements and to provide a choice of placement. An 
additional 20 carers would be needed to provide for the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



current Children in Care population. The Ofsted Inspection 
in October 2009 identified that Halton, as a fostering 
provider, was unable to meet the standard required of 
sufficient number of foster carers to allow for placement 
choice. 

 
The report outlined a number of proposed actions that 

would address the shortfall in the number of foster carers; 
this included increased levels of allowance, building capacity 
of the Foster Service team to provide placement support, an 
increase in the range of essential support services available 
to children and carers and use of a revised and more 
intensive marketing campaign to recruit more carers. 

 
Members noted that an Invest to Save approach to 

developing foster care provision had been successfully 
taken by St Helen’s Council; their number of foster care 
places had risen from 59 to 103 in three years, which meant 
a significant reduction in the number of expensive 
purchased placements and improved retention of their 
existing carers. 
 

The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
Christine Taylor for her hard work in developing the strategy. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Executive Board endorse the approach 
identified in the Placement Strategy and the 
further work required to develop it; and  

 
(2) support be given to an Invest to Save Bid. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
EXB53 JOINT CARERS COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2009-12  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community, on the Joint Carers Commissioning 
Strategy 2009/12. 
 

The Strategy built upon the aims, objectives and 
activities outlined in the 2008/9 Carers Strategy, including an 
action plan, to support services in Halton move toward a 
more focused way of commissioning services for Carers 
over the next three years. It had been developed as a result 
of research carried out in terms of other local authority plans 
and ongoing consultations and contributions from 
stakeholders. 
 

The Board were advised that the format of the 
commissioning strategy followed a similar one adopted with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



other Joint Commissioning Strategies within the Directorate 
and took account of the contents of the National Carers 
Strategy which had been published in June 2008. 
 

The objectives of the Commissioning Strategy were 
to move towards a process for the commissioning of 
services, to continue to assist in the identification of hidden 
carers and improve information and access to support 
services. The Board were advised that the Care Quality 
Commission closely monitors the Council’s performance on 
carer’s services and had judged that Halton delivered a 
good service. The introduction of the Strategy would assist 
in maintaining that judgement. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board approve the Joint Carers 
Commissioning Strategy 2009/12 and associated action 
plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
EXB54 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL - VOLUNTEER 

STRATEGY 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community on the Council Volunteer Strategy. 
 
The Strategy would promote volunteering within 

Halton Borough Council as an activity quite distinct from 
paid employment, and in certain situations, volunteers would 
work alongside other volunteers towards carefully defined 
goals. In other cases, they may work alongside paid staff 
providing an additional value to the work of Council 
employees. Volunteers would represent an additional 
resource that could bring a fresh perspective, focus and 
stamina to a department, office or group. In addition 
volunteers may provide a means of accessibility for service 
users who otherwise would feel or remain excluded from 
local or Council activity. 

 
Members were reminded that, as part of the 

development of the Strategy, a ‘Building Common Ground’ 
workshop was held that involved staff across the Council 
and both statutory and voluntary sectors. The workshop 
looked at the vision for volunteering that they felt Halton 
should adopt and the way in which an effective volunteering 
service could be created and ways to improve current 
activities.  

 
Halton Voluntary Action (HVA) had been 

commissioned to undertake a six month project to identify 
ways to increase volunteering activity within the Adult Social 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Care Service. It was noted that the cost of the project had 
been funded from within existing Health and Community 
Directorate Resources. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board approve the Halton 

Borough Council Volunteer Strategy as attached to the 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
EXB55 PROPOSED AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS, 

WIDNES TOWN CENTRE 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment, on the proposed Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMA) in Widnes Town Centre. 

 
Members were advised that Part IV of the 

Environment Act (1995) required local authorities to 
regularly review and assess air quality in their areas. The 
Expert Panel on Air Quality set objective levels (targets)  for 
seven pollutants that local authorities were responsible for 
monitoring against.  Where potential exceedances were 
identified, the local authority must declare an AQMA area 
and prepare an action plan setting out measures to improve 
air quality in that area. 

 
The report contained details of the proposed AQMA’s 

in Widnes and an outline of the proposed AQMA Action Plan 
which would develop in more detail as the consultation 
process evolved. It was noted that within the proposed 
Action Plan area, a review of the contributory factors and 
traffic patterns would be undertaken to determine if traffic, 
which was the major contributory factor to elevated levels of 
pollution, could be diverted away from the AQMA and thus 
improve air quality. It was noted that the Action Plan was not 
limited to a specific area. 

 
RESOLVED : That 
 
(1) the Air Quality Management Areas be 

declared; 
 
(2) the Operational Director – Environmental and 

Regulatory Services, be authorised to 
determine the precise details of public 
consultation; and  

 
(3) the results of the consultation exercise and the 

fully developed details of the proposed Action 
Plans be reported back to Executive Board. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



   
MINUTES ISSUED: 11 November 2009 
 
CALL IN: 18 November 2009 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 18 November 2009. 
 

 

  
 

Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 


